Financial assets 18,920 590 30,894 2,268 2,876 15 25,827 285 5,180 1,643 10,142 23,393

Financial liabilities  (5,236) (1,233) (12,921) (13) (2,016) (5) (18,697) (480) (300) (1,366) (7,121) (137,154)

Total current 13,684 (643) 17,973 2,255 860 10 7,130 (195) 4,880 277 3,021 (113,761)

Financial assets 423 0 7,670 4 0 0 158 3 0 0 0 2,615

Financial liabilities  (12,727) (360) (3,319) 0 0 0 (46) 0 0 0 (2,013) (14,004)

Total non-current (12,304) (360) 4,351 4 0 0 112 3 0 0 (2,013) (11,389)

The following table presents the sensitivity of Net Earnings as well as Other comprehensive income
to fluctuations of exchange rates through their effect on financial assets and liabilities. For the BGN
currency we did not examine the sensitivity as it maintains a stable exchange rate against the euro.
For all other currencies, we examined the sensitivity to a +/- 10% change of the EUR against other
currencies.

The table presents the effects of the +10% change.

 2018

TERNA GROUP
Annual Financial Statements of the period 1 January 2018 - 31 December 2018

(Amounts in thousands Euro, unless stated otherwise)

121

(amounts in euros) AED MKD RON QAR BHD USD LYD ALL RSD IQD SAR EUR

Effect on Net earnings
after taxes

0 0 0 0 0 95 0 0 0 0 3 7,614

Effect on other
comprehensive income
after taxes

(2,689) 232 (1,608) (2,063) 1,454 0 (4) 937 (4,977) (448) 177 0

 2017

(amounts in euros) AED MKD RON QAR BHD USD LYD ALL RSD IQD SAR EUR

Effect on Net earnings
after taxes

0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 3 89 9,688

Effect on other
comprehensive income
after taxes

(1,803) 416 1,998 (113) (181) 238 (1,830) (1,571) (5,645) 79 0 0

The table presents the effects of the -10% change.

 2018

(amounts in euros) AED MKD RON QAR BHD USD LYD ALL RSD IQD SAR EUR

Effect on Net earnings
after taxes

(0) 0 0 0 0 (95) 0 0 0 0 (3) (9,306)

Effect on other
comprehensive income
after taxes

2,689 (232) 1,608 2,063 (1,454) 0 4 (937) 4,977 448 (177) 0

 2017

(amounts in euros) AED MKD RON QAR BHD USD LYD ALL RSD IQD SAR EUR

Effect on Net earnings
after taxes

0 0 (0) 0 0 0 (0) 0 0 (3) (115) (11,901)

Effect on other
comprehensive
income after taxes

1,803 (416) (1,998) 103 181 (238) 1,830 1,572 5,713 (79) 0 0

To manage this category of risk, the Group’s Management and the financial department makes sure
that the cash management of the Group is covered against changes in foreign exchange rates.
Furthermore, it makes sure that the largest possible part of receivables (income) and liabilities
(expenses) are realized in euro or in currencies pegged to the euro (i.e. the Bulgarian lev (BGN).

With regard to the company’s transactions with foreign houses, these take place mainly with
European groups in Euro (settlement currency).

SENSITIVITY ANALYSIS OF INTEREST RATE RISK

Almost the entire long-term debt and financial leases, based on agreements with banks, held by the
Group at the end of the present year was based on floating interest rates at 100% (versus 99.5% at
the end of the previous year). The remaining amount was based on fixed interest rates.
The short-term debt of the Group is based by 98.75% on floating rates (99.95% in the previous
period) with the remaining debt based on fixed rates.

TERNA GROUP
Annual Financial Statements of the period 1 January 2018 - 31 December 2018

(Amounts in thousands Euro, unless stated otherwise)

122

Due to the short-term nature of the placements in cash reserves, these are based on floating interest
rates, whereas the entire receivables from loans granted to affiliated companies are based on fixed
rates.
The following table presents the sensitivity of the results for the period towards a reasonable change

in interest rates for long-term and short-term debt amounting to +/-20% (2017: +/-20%). The changes

in interest rates are estimated to be normal in relation to current market conditions.

  2018 2017

  +20% -20% +20% -20%
Net earnings after taxes
(from interest bearing liabilities)

(9.7) 9.7 (3.8) 3.8

Net earnings after taxes
(from interest earning assets)

15.2 (15.2) 6.4 (6.4)

The Group is not exposed to other interest rate risks or to any changes in the prices of securities
traded in an organized financial market.

ANALYSIS OF CREDIT RISK

The credit risk relates to the potential loss resulting from the inability of a counterparty participating
in a financial transaction to fulfill its obligation and make the respective payment to the other
counterparty.
The credit risk exposure of the Group is limited to financial assets which at the balance sheet date are

as follows:

31.12.2018 31.12.2017

Investments available for sale – Shares and other securities 3,303 3,064